

No. 15-35960

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN, in his official capacity as
State of Idaho,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO
CASE NO.: 1:14-cv-00104-BLW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GOVERNMENT
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

SARAH L. NASH
Government Accountability Project
Food Integrity Campaign
1612 K Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
T: 208-457-0034
Email: sarahn@whistleblower.org

CRAIG H. DURHAM, ISB No. 6428
Ferguson Durham PLLC
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325
Boise, ID 83702
T: 208-345-5183
Email: chd@fergusondurham.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Government Accountability Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

AMICUS CURIAE’S STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

BACKGROUND.....3

 A. Whistleblowers Serve a Vital Function in Our Representative Democracy.....3

 B. Undercover Investigators are Critical to the Food Industry where Employee Whistleblowers Face Nearly Insurmountable Hurdles.....8

 C. Idaho Enacted its “Ag-Gag” Law in Response to Industry Efforts to Prevent Future Whistleblowing Disclosures..... 12

ARGUMENT.....14

 A. Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(a)-(d) Violates the First Amendment, Will Chill Whistleblowing, and Will Allow the Agricultural Industry to Function Unchecked..... 14

 B. Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(a)-(d) Criminalizes Whistleblowing.....16

 C. The Audio and Visual Speech at Issue in Idaho Code § 18-7042(1)(d) is Critical to Shining Light on Abuses in the Agricultural Industry.....18

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20, 22
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Otter</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (D. Idaho 2014)	12
<i>Collins v. Village of Lynchburg, Ohio</i> , ARB No. 07-079, ALJ No. 2006-SDW-03 (ARB Sept. 29, 2006).....	6
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138, 145 (1983)	14
<i>Haney v. North American Car Corp.</i> , 81-SDW-1 (Sec’y June 30, 1982).....	20
<i>Mosbaugh v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 91-ERA-1 and 11 (Sec’y Nov. 20, 1995).....	20
<i>Petermann v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 174 Cal.App.2d 184 (1959)	15
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563, 574 (1968).....	15
<i>Turner Broad. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	22
<i>United States ex. rel. Yesudian v. Howard Univ.</i> , 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-6.....	6-7
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	6
21 U.S.C. §§ 1 to 5 (repealed).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 399d.....	7-8
21 U.S.C. §§601-625.....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729, <i>et seq.</i>	4, 7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)	5
5 U.S.C. § 2302.....	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 25990-25994	21
Idaho Code § 18-7042(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 287.746(g).....	21

Other Authorities

Associated Press, <i>California: Deal Reached in Suite Over Animal Abuse</i> , N. Y. Times, Nov. 27, 2013, www.nytimes.com/2013/11/28/us/california-deal-reached-in-suit-over-animal-abuse.html?ref=westlandhallmarkmeatcompany ...	11
---	----

Cody Carlson, *A Call for USDA Vigilance in Treatment of Food Animals*, The Atlantic, Aug. 31, 2012, <http://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2012/08/a-call-for-usda-vigilance-in-humane-treatment-of-food-animals/261836/>.11

Letter from members of Congress to Secretary Tom Vilsack (Jan. 19, 2016), <http://delauero.house.gov/images/pdf/1.19.16HogHIMPLetter.pdf>.....21

Debra Cassens Weiss, *‘Granny cam’ law aimed at curbing nursing-home abuse takes effect in Oklahoma*, ABA Journal, Nov. 20, 2013, www.abajournal.com/news/article/granny_cam_law_aimed_at_curbing_nursing-home_abuse_takes_effect_in_oklahoma.22

Defend Trade Secrets Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-153.....16

Joint Hearing on: “Is Government Adequately Protecting Taxpayers from Medicaid Fraud?” Before the H. Subcommittee on Health Care, District of Columbia, Census and the National Archives and the Subcommittee on Regulatory Affairs, Stimulus Oversight and Government Spending of the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, 111th Cong. (2012) (statement of Claire Sylvia), oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2012/04/4-25-12-Sylvia-Testimony.pdf6

GAP’s Food Integrity Campaign, USDA Hog Inspector Affidavits, www.foodwhistleblower.org/campaign/wtf-hormel/#affidavits.....21

Inside the Mind of a Whistleblower: A Supplemental Report of the 2011 National Business Ethics Survey, Ethics Resource Center, 5 (2012), erc.webair.com/files/u5/reportingFinal.pdf.....9

Louis D. Brandeis, *Other People’s Money* 92 (Frederick A. Stokes Co. 1914).....12

Oxfam America, *No Relief: Denial of Bathroom Breaks in Poultry* (May 2016), www.oxfamamerica.org/static/media/files/No_Relief_Embargo.pdf.....9

Remarks of Sen. Dick Durbin, 111 Cong. Rec. S11396 (Nov. 17, 2009).....7

Stuart Pfeiffer, *California’s egg-farm law prompts a push for national standards*, L.A. Times, May 27, 2012, <http://articles.latimes.com/2012/may/27/business/la-fi-egg-farms-20120527>.12

Ted Genoways, *Gagged by Big Ag*, Mother Jones, July-Aug. 2013, www.motherjones.com/environment/2013/06/ag-gag-laws-mowmar-farms.....13

Tom Devine and Alicia Reaves, *Whistleblowing and research integrity: making a difference through scientific freedom*, in Handbook of Academic Integrity 957-72 (2016) www.bmartin.cc/pubs/16hai/Devine-Reaves.html.....4

Whistleblower Investigation Data, U.S. Dept. of Labor, Occupational Health and Safety Administration, www.whistleblowers.gov/wb_data_FY05-15.pdf.....8
